

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SUBREGION 17**

CARGILL, INCORPORATED

and

CASE 17-CA-088608

**INTERNATIONAL CHEMICAL WORKERS
UNION COUNCIL/UFCW LOCAL 188C, affiliated
with UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO TRANSFER AND
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Alex V. Barbour
Attorney for Cargill, Incorporated
Meckler Bulger Tilson Marick & Pearson LLP
123 North Wacker Drive
Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60606
Tele: 312-474-7900
Fax: 312-474-7898**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	1
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
B. THE BOARD SHOULD DEFER TO THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD UNDER THE <u>SPIELBERG/OLIN</u> STANDARDS:.....	9
1. The Proceedings Were Fair And Regular	10
2. All Parties Agreed To Be Bound By The Results Of The Grievance-Arbitration Procedure.....	11
3. The Unfair Labor Practice Allegations In The Unfair Labor Practice Charge Were Adequately Considered By The Arbitrator.....	11
4. The Arbitrator’s Award Is Not “Clearly Repugnant” To The Act	13
C. IF THE BOARD DETERMINES THAT THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT <u>SPIELBERG/OLIN</u> STANDARDS, IT SHOULD MODIFY THE STANDARDS CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROACH SUGGESTED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA:	21
D. THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL ACTED <u>ULTRA VIRES</u> IN ISSUING THE COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF HEARING IN THIS CASE:	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transportation v. NLRB</u> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<u>Air Contact Transport, Inc.</u> , 340 NLRB 688 (2003)	15
<u>Aluminum Co. of America</u> , 338 NLRB 20 (2002)	16, 20
<u>Anderson Sand and Gravel Company</u> , 277 NLRB 1204 (1985)	12
<u>Aramark Services, Inc.</u> , 344 NLRB 549 (2005)	9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<u>Associated Press v. NLRB</u> , 492 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	21
<u>Atlantic Steel Company</u> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	9, 16, 19, 20
<u>Bakery, Confectionery & Tobacco Wkrs. v. NLRB</u> , 730 F.2d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<u>Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless</u> , 349 NLRB 640 (2007)	16
<u>Combustion Engineering, Inc.</u> , 272 NLRB 215 (1984)	12
<u>Cone Mills</u> , 298 NLRB 661 (1990)	14
<u>Daimler-Chrysler Corp.</u> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	16, 19
<u>Darr v. NLRB</u> , 801 F.2d 1404 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21
<u>Dennison National Company</u> , 296 NLRB 169 (1989)	9, 11

<u>Felix Industries, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
<u>Fiesta Hotel Corp.,</u> 344 NLRB 1363 (2005)	16
<u>Foodtown Supermarkets, Inc.,</u> 268 NLRB 630 (1984)	20
<u>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services,</u> 2013 WL 4094344 (W.D. Wash. 8-13-2013)	24
<u>K-Mart Corporation,</u> 341 NLRB 702 (2004)	15
<u>Kvaerner Philadelphia Shipyard, Inc.,</u> 347 NLRB 390 (2006)	13
<u>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</u> 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	16
<u>Lutheran Home at Moorestown,</u> 334 NLRB 340 (2001)	22
<u>Manimark Corp. v. NLRB,</u> 7 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<u>Marble Polishers Local 47-T (Grazzini Bros.),</u> 315 NLRB 520 (1994)	8
<u>Marty Gutmacher, Inc.,</u> 267 NLRB 528 (1983)	13
<u>Meyers Industries (Meyers II),</u> 268 NLRB 493 (1984)	14
<u>Neff-Perkins Co.,</u> 315 NLRB 1229 (1994)	15
<u>NLRB v. Pincus Brothers, Inc. – Maxwell,</u> 620 F.2d 367 (3rd Cir. 1980)	10
<u>Olin Corp.,</u> 268 NLRB 573 (1984)	9, 11

<u>Piper Realty Company,</u> 313 NLRB 1289 (1994)	15, 16
<u>Plaza Auto Center, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 664 F.3d 286 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<u>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local 520 v. NLRB,</u> 955 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <u>cert. den.</u> , 506 U.S. 817 (1992)	21, 22
<u>Roadway Express, Inc.,</u> 355 NLRB 1 (2010)	10
<u>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.,</u> 344 NLRB 658 (2005)	13
<u>Southern California Edison Company,</u> 310 NLRB 1229 (1993)	8
<u>Southwestern Bell Telephone Company,</u> 200 NLRB 667 (1972)	20
<u>Specialized Distribution Management, Inc.,</u> 318 NLRB 158 (1995)	15
<u>Spielberg Mfg. Co.,</u> 112 NLRB 1080 (1955)	9
<u>Teamsters Local 579 (Chambers and Owen, Inc.),</u> 350 NLRB 1166 (2007)	8
<u>Trus Joist MacMillan,</u> 341 NLRB 369 (2004)	16
<u>The Motor Convoy,</u> 303 NLRB 135 (1991)	13
<u>United Parcel Service of Ohio,</u> 305 NLRB 433 (1991)	9
<u>United States Postal Service,</u> 275 NLRB 430 (1985)	9
<u>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,</u> 33 U.S. 573 (1960).....	9

Utility Workers Union, Local 246 v. NLRB,
39 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1994)8, 9, 21

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SUBREGION 17**

CARGILL, INCORPORATED

and

CASE 17-CA-088608
